Cafineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X7

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2015-04

Microcontrollers



Edition 2015-04

Published by
Infineon Technologies AG
81726 Munich, Germany

© 2015 Infineon Technologies AG
All Rights Reserved.

Legal Disclaimer

The information given in this document shall in no event be regarded as a guarantee of conditions or
characteristics. With respect to any examples or hints given herein, any typical values stated herein and/or any
information regarding the application of the device, Infineon Technologies hereby disclaims any and all warranties
and liabilities of any kind, including without limitation, warranties of non-infringement of intellectual property rights
of any third party.

Information

For further information on technology, delivery terms and conditions and prices, please contact the nearest
Infineon Technologies Office (www.infineon.com).

Warnings

Due to technical requirements, components may contain dangerous substances. For information on the types in
question, please contact the nearest Infineon Technologies Office.

Infineon Technologies components may be used in life-support devices or systems only with the express written
approval of Infineon Technologies, if a failure of such components can reasonably be expected to cause the failure
of that life-support device or system or to affect the safety or effectiveness of that device or system. Life support
devices or systems are intended to be implanted in the human body or to support and/or maintain and sustain
and/or protect human life. If they fail, it is reasonable to assume that the health of the user or other persons may
be endangered.


http://www.infineon.com

(infineon

Never stop thinking

32-Bit

Microcontroller

Application Kit TC2X7

Hardware: APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X
Hardware Manual

User’'s Manual
V 1.0 2015-04

Microcontrollers



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit TC2X7 User’s Manual

Revision History: V 1.0 2015-04
Previous Versions: V0.1

Page Subjects (major changes since last revision)
all changed to V1.0
Trademarks

TriCore® is a trademark of Infineon Technologies AG.

We Listen to Your Comments

Any information within this document that you feel is wrong, unclear or missing at all?
Your feedback will help us to continuously improve the quality of this document.
Please send your proposal (including a reference to this document) to:

mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

User’s Manual V 1.0, 2015-04


mailto:mcdocu.comments@infineon.com

: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Table of Contents

5.1
5.2
5.3
5.4
5.5
5.6

Introduction . .......... . ... 1-1
Application Kit Features . ........... .. ... ... ... ... ... ... ... 2-1
Summary of Features . ....... .. ... ... ... 2-1
Block Diagram . .. ....... .. .. 2-3
Placement . ... ... . . . 2-4
Application Kit Information . . . . ...... ... ... . ... . L. 3-1
Power SUpply . . ... 3-1

Power via supply connector (X101) ......... ... ... ... ... ... 3-1

Power via Micro USB (BU301) ......... ... .. . . .. 3-1

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV ........ 3-1
Real Time Clock . ........ ... . . e 3-2
XGADisplay ... ... 3-2

Write adisplay register . ......... ... .. .. . . 3-3

Read adisplayregister .......... ... .. ... . . . . . .. . ... 3-3

Touchcontroller . ... ... . . . . . 3-4
Micro SD card . ........ . .. . 3-4
LEDS .o 3-4
CloCK .. 3-5
USB Connector . ....... ... ... e 3-5

Serial Connectionto PC .. ... ... .. .. . . . . . 3-5

miniWiggler DS . . . ... 3-5
Beeper . ... 3-5
MUICAN .. 3-6
LIN 3-6
Ethernet . ... .. 3-6
Core current measurement .. ......... .. . ... . 3-6
Other peripherals . . ... ... . . . . 3-6
Toggle LED’S . . ... 3-6
Debug System . . ... . 3-7

OCD ST .. e 3-7
Signal Description . . .......... ... .. 4-1
Connector Pin Assignment . . . . ............. . ... ... .. . ... 5-1
IO Connectors TC237 . ... . . e 5-1
IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 . ... ... . . . . .. 5-2
Power connector pinout . . ... ... ... .. . 5-2
USB connectorpinout . ........ ... .. ... . . .. ... 5-3
CAN connectorpinout . ......... ... .. . . ... 5-3
LIN connector pinout . ....... ... ... . . . . . . 5-4

User’s Manual L-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon

Q s Hardware Manual
5.7 OCDS connector pinout . . ... ... 5-4
5.8 Ethernet Connector . ......... .. .. . . . . . 5-5
5.9 DAP connector pinout . .......... ... ... 5-5
6 Schematicand Layout . . . .......... ... ... ... ... ... . .. 6-1
6.1 Schematic . ....... . ... 6-1
6.1.1 Known problems/differences . ........ .. ... ... .. ... ... . ... 6-1
6.2 Layout . .. 6-6
6.3 Layout with Dimensioning ... ......... .. . i 6-8

User’s Manual L-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

List of Figures

Figure 2-1
Figure 2-2
Figure 2-3
Figure 5-1
Figure 5-2
Figure 5-3
Figure 5-4
Figure 5-5
Figure 5-6
Figure 5-7
Figure 5-8
Figure 5-9
Figure 6-1
Figure 6-2
Figure 6-3
Figure 6-4
Figure 6-5
Figure 6-6
Figure 6-7
Figure 6-8

User’s Manual

Application Kit TC2X7 Block Schematic ...................... 2-3
Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1. X Top Placement. .. ................. 2-4
Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Bottom Placement . . ............... 2-5
IO Connectors TC237-Pinout . . .. ... ... ... .. .. .. ... ..... 5-1
IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 - Pinout. .. .............. 5-2
Power connector pinout. .. ....... . ... ... ... .. 5-2
USB connector Pinout . . .......... ... . ... .. . . 5-3
CAN connector pinout (IDC10) . ... .. 5-3
LIN connector pinout (IDC10) . ...... ... ... .. 5-4
OCDS connector pinout (IDC16) . . .. ... ... 5-4
Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45) .. ... ... . ... ... ... 5-5
DAP connector pinout (FTSH10) . . .. ... ... ... .. ... 5-5
Schematic-Project .. ... ... . . . . . 6-2
Schematic - CPU and Power Supply . . ... ..o 6-3
Schematic - Peripherals. . . ...... ... ... ... ... ... . ... ... ... 6-4
Schematic - miniWiggler JDSand OCDS1 . ................... 6-5
ComponentPlot Top Layer . ........... ... . ... . . . . .. . .... 6-6
Component Plot Bottom Layer. . . ........................... 6-7
Dimensioning (Mm) . ... . . 6-8
Dimensioning (Mil) . . .. ... . . 6-9

L-3 V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

L-4

V1.0, 2015-04



@ineon Application Kit TC2X7

s Hardware Manual

List of Tables

Table 4-1 Power Signals . ........... .. . . . . 4-1
Table 4-2 ResetSignals. . ........ ... .. . . . . 4-1
Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals. . .. ... . . 4-1
Table 4-4 Clock Signals . . .. ... .. 4-2
Table 4-5 Debug Signals . . ... . 4-2
Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals .. .......... ... ... . ... . . 4-2

User’s Manual L-5 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

L-6

V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Introduction

1 Introduction

We congratulate you on your purchase of the TriCore Evaluation Board. This kit is a
versatile tool, providing quick access to the capabilities of TriCore's powerful
architecture.

Applications can be developed easily. The Application Kit is equipped with a variety of
peripherals for connection to the environment. There is also an interface for the On Chip
Debugging Features.

The Application Kit allows easily the development of TriCore applications with the
corresponding tools.

Subsequently, the applications can be downloaded and can be tested with the powerful
debugger software.

This Application Kit Hardware Manual familiarizes you with the TriCore Evaluation Board
and guides you through the initial configuration of the Application Kit.

For detailed technical information about the TC2X7 (e.g. TC237, TC267, TC277, TC297)
please refer to the User Manual of the device.

User’s Manual 1-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

1-2

Introduction

V1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

Application Kit Features

Summary of Features

Infineon’s TC2X7 (TC237, TC267, TC277, TC297) Controller in LFBGA-292
Package

LCD XGA Display 320x240

SD card slot (mini SD)

High Speed CAN Transceivers

USB to UART bridge

Ethernet Gigabit PHY (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
LIN Transceiver

Crystal 20MHz (default) or External Clock

USB miniWiggler JDS for easy debugging

4 Low Power Status LEDs

RTC with alarm

Acoustic beeper

100mm x 100mm

Connectors
The Application Kit TC2X7 offers a wide variety of connectors:

Standard power connector

Micro USB connector for ASC Interface (ASCO0) and miniWiggler

RJ45 connector for Ethernet (if Ethernet supported by assembled CPU)
16-pin header for JTAG interface (OCDS)

10-pin header for DAP

10pin (2x5) Header for LIN Transceiver (LIN)

10pin (2x5) Header for CAN High Speed Transceiver (CANO)

two 40-pin connectors with I/O signals

mini SD card slot

Components

Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

LED to validate power supply (5V or 3,3Volt)

LED indicating RESET (ESRO) active state

LED indicating activ miniWiggler JDS

LED switched via DAS software

Infineon’s High Speed CAN-Transceiver TLE 7250 GVIO

Infineon’s LIN-Transceiver TLE 7259-3GE

QSPI Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM and unique MAC Id MCP79511 (only
with TC237)

User’s Manual 2-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

— 12C Real-Time Clock/Calendar with SRAM and unique MAC Id MCP79411 (not
with TC237)

— USB to UART bridge FT2232HL (FTDI)

— Single Port Gigabit Ethernet PHY PEF7071 (LANTIQ, if Ethernet supported by
assembled CPU)

— Touch screen controller ADS7843

— 4 general purpose LEDs

— Reset switch

— Wake switch

— Xilinx CPLD XC9572XL

User’s Manual 2-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
Intineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.2 Block Diagram
XTAL
e RMII Twisted Pair [e[o]°[*]
Toaxy [
(TC237,
Serial to XGA Displ
TC267, Qs 20080
T C277, with touch
TC297) -
Tr'ICOI'e QsPIt ég
CP U QSPI3 or 12C

WAKE

Multi Voltage Safety Micro
Processor Supply
TLF35584QV

Acoustic
4LED's Beeper
(P13.0up to

P13.3)

Figure 2-1  Application Kit TC2X7 Block Schematic

User’s Manual 2-3 V 1.0, 2015-04




o . Application Kit TC2X7
< Inflneon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

2.3 Placement

Al s l F lD an} F <
o (7)) S
geeeem_ seeeem> | umm x 3 %... 3
X XXX XX XA Q o0 o0
0 wn
. I
S iy N
o I = E-‘ E .E . ‘
X265 RUN = ARX XXX
I g £ =| eooonm
s [ @) CummmmmiL, =
3 ACT
I o U103 gulmmmg
[ IIIIIIIIIIIE - l- « ~ ~— ;IIIIIIIIIIIIE
T ek e
: s ® HHII° (o000 00 00
Ennmmnd X301
X103
11H|® o0
[ N} [ N )
[ N} 1i§ o0
o0 ?>< o0
o0 P 1TTTTTT O e )
[ N} E E ° o0
o0 = e oo
ee = = ® o0
¢ Cimmnmn? — L
[ N} o0
oo o0
oo o0
eo o0
o o0
e e o0
L . o0
oo Infineon pape
o0 o0
¢ e INFINEON N 0|31
LA TECHNOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X Ll

Figure 2-2  Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Top Placement

User’s Manual 2-4 V 1.0, 2015-04




: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Features

. . Hoooo HoeoooO L4
CY ) Y ) ¢ ¢ o000 O 0000 . .
/JPORST  WAKE Py
o o ° ®
XXX X 5 S
T EX XX vV_uc

D105

Heoooooo .. D108
XXX XXX K ESRO
./._ § SS2
Infineon (@

LCD201
o0 B 4 om
o | F — | o0
o0 = I X
o0 ° — o0
( N ) ° — { N
o0 e — o0
o0 ° — o0
o0 ° —— o0
o0 — o0
o0 — o0
o0 + — P13.0’\..
: = ®::
X — (@Eee
o0 — P2 e e
0 — LgIEOO
o0 — T X
o0 -l ____[IIEQ.
o0 o0
e n - o0

Figure 2-3  Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Bottom Placement

User’s Manual 2-5 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

2-6

Application Kit Features

V1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3 Application Kit Information

3.1 Power Supply

The microcontroller needs 3 different supply voltages. This voltages are generated via
Infineon’s Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV (+3,3V and +5V
volt for ADC and CAN) and via the microcontroller itself (+1,3V).

Applying a stable supply voltage causes the power on reset after a short period. The
LED' (V_UC) indicate the status of the cpu voltage.

The board can be powered directly by USB or by the power connector. In case that the
voltage on the power connector is higher than the 5V from the USB then the board is
powered by power connector.

A manual power on reset is executed by pressing the reset button.

3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)

The Board has to be connected to a +5,5V to +40V DC power supply.

A supply with 6V and 500mA is sufficient. The pinout for the supply connector is shown
in Figure 5-3. There can be used any standard power pack with a connector where the
positive line is surrounded by the ground line.

3.1.2 Power via Micro USB (BU301)

The Board can also be powered by the Micro USB connector. The power consumption
of the board is approx. 400mA with TC237. Other CPUs like TC297 has a higher
consumption. Use an USB port which can deliver 500mA (USB 2.0) or better 900mA
(USB 3.0). Most USB hubs are not able to drive more than 100mA and can’t be used.

Also it is possible to power the board with a cellular battery charger which has 5V output
and use Micro USB for connecting.

The pinout for the USB connector is shown in Figure 5-4.

3.13 Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV

The board has assembled the Safety Micro Processor Supply with the following
Features:

* High efficient multi voltage power supply chip

» Serial step up and step down pre regulator for wide input voltage range from 3.0 to
40 V with full performance and low over all power loss

* Low drop post regulator 5.0V/200mA for communication supply (named LDO_Com)

* Low drop post regulator 3.3 V/600 mA (VS2) or 5.0V/600mA (VS1) for uC supply
(named LDO_puC)

User’s Manual 3-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

* Provides enable, sync out signal and voltage monitoring (inside device to be added
to reset function) for an optional external post regulator for core supply (not used)

* Voltage reference 5.0 V +/- 1% for ADC supply, 150 mA current capability (hamed
Volt_Ref)

« Two trackers for sensor supply following voltage reference 150 mA current capability
each (named Tracker 1 and Tracker 2, not used)

« Standby regulator 3.3 V/10 mA (VS2) or 5.0 V/10 mA (VS1) (named LDO_Stby)

* Independent voltage monitoring block with reset function

» Configurable functional and window watchdog

* 16-bit SPI

+ Safe state control with two safe state signals with programmable delay

* Input voltage monitoring (over voltage switch off)

* Green Product (RoHS compliant)

* 1S026262 compliant

+ AEC Qualified

The TLF35584 is connected to the CPU via QSPI2 and use QSPI2_SLSO1 (P14.2) as

chip select. Via this spi connection the power supply will be configured (Watchdog,
device states and soon).

For more information see the data sheet of TLF35584. Because the TC237 is a 3,3V
devices we use the 3,3V version of the TLF35584 (VS2). All other CPUs are working with
5V and we use the 5,0V version of the TLF35584 (VS1).

3.2 Real Time Clock

The board is equipped with a RTC MCP79511 (if with TC237) or MCP79411 (if with all
other CPUs) from Microchip. The device is powered from the standby voltage of the
TLF35584 and is also powered when the TLF35584 is switched to standby mode. For
backup when the TLF35584 is not powered then there is a small battery to hold the value
inside the RTC. The MCP79511 is connected to the microcontroller via QSPI3, the
MCP79411 is connected to the microcontroller via 12C on P15.4/P15.5. The RTC can
trigger an SCU_REQS8 (P33.7) interrupt (activ high) with the alarms. Also an alarm from
the RTC will wake-up (switch on) the board if the board is powered and the supply is
switched off.

The MCP79511/MCP79411 contains also an unique ID in the format EUI-48. This id can
be used as mac id for ethernet if the assembled CPU support ethernet.

For more information about the RTC please see the datasheet of
MCP79511/MCP79411.

3.3 XGA Display

The board has an XGA Display with a resolution of 320x240. The display has an ILI9341
display controller. Please see the datasheet of the display controller for the register of

User’s Manual 3-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

the controller. The display is connected to the the microcontroller via an SPI to Parallel
converter (U201).

The SPI to Parallel converter is based on a statemachine. This state machine is clocked
with the clock of SPI, here SCLKO (P20.11). Each rising edge of P20.11 will change the
state of statemachine. When SLSOO08 (P20.6) is not low then the state machine will go
always in the idle state with a valid clock edge.

3.3.1 Write a display register

A single write to any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that the
SLSOO08 is low during this 32 bit. Bit 31 must be transfered first.

Bit 31 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 30 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 29...Bit 22 is the 8 bit register number which will be written
Bit 21...Bit 6 is the 16bit value which will be written

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits which are used to execute the write.

To speedup the writing (e.g. write to ram of display controller) it is possible to make a
endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 10 bit transfer

Bit 9 must be 0, this will be indicate a write access.

Bit 8 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless transfer.
Bit 7...Bit O is the 8 bit register number which will be written

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the first 16 bit value
there is no action on the display. With the second value transfer is a write to the register
started. This means after the last value you must make a dummy transfer to write the last
value.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.2 Read a display register

A single read from any register can be done by a 32 bit transfer of SPI. Make sure that
the SLSOO08 is low during the complete transfer.

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 0, this will be indicate a single access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read
Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

User’s Manual 3-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

second transfer must have 26 bits:
Bit 25...Bit 16 are dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value
Bit 15...Bit 0 are dummy bits to transfer the readed value.

To speedup the reading (e.g. reading from ram of display controller) it is possible to make
a endless transfer. This is done by this:

first 16 bit transfer:

first transfer has 16 bit:

Bit 15 must be 1, this will be indicate a read access.

Bit 14 must be 1, this will be indicate an endless access.

Bit 13...Bit 7 is the 8 bit register number which will be read

Bit 5...Bit 0 are dummy bits to setup the register number.

second 10 bit transfer:

Bit 9...Bit Oare dummy bits which are needed to readout the register value

Now you need to transfer only 16bit values for the registers. With the each 16 bit transfer
you get a value. With the last transfer you have dummy read which you don’t get the
result.

The endless mode can only be leave by a rising edge of SCLKO with SLSOO08 set to high.
This can be done by a dummy transfer to any other chip select or by a transfer from the
touch controller.

3.3.3 Touch controller

The touch of display is connected to an Touch controller ADS7843. This controller is
connected via the QSPI0 and SLSO9 to the microcontroller. For more information about
the delivered values from the touch controller please see the datasheet of ADS7348.

3.4 Micro SD card

The board has a slot to use the board with an micro SD card. The card will be used in
SPI mode only. The SD is connectred to QSPI1 with chip select 9 (P10.5) of QSPI1.

Please see additional literature how to use a SD card in SPI mode.

3.5 LEDs

There are 8 LEDs on board:

— D107 up to D110 (blue) -> toogle LEDs connected to P13.0 ... P13.3
D106 ESRO (red) -> RESET LED indicate the reset state of the board
D105 V_UC (green) -> V_UC power supply indication

D104 SS2 (green) -> safe state signal 2 of TLF35584

D302 ACT (green) -> on board miniWiggler JDS is ACTIV

User’s Manual 3-4 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

— D301 RUN (blue) -> Debug RUN mode (switched by DAS Server)

3.6 Clock

On the board is a fixed crystal wiith 20MHz assembled. You can change this by replacing
Y101 (soldered).

3.7 USB Connector

The USB connector is used for connection to a PC. Via the USB it is possible to power
the board, using the ASCLINO as serial connection via USB and Debugging via DAS. For
the pinout of USB socket see Figure 5-4.

NOTE: Before connecting the board to the PC, make sure that the actual DAS software
is installed on the PC. For actual DAS software please contact your local FAE.

The software can also be found on the

DAS website

3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC

After the first connection of USB to a PC the needed driver will be installed automatically.
During this there will be created a new COM port on PC. This COM port can be used to
communicate with the board via ASCO of the device (e.g. bootstrap loader).

3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS

The miniWiggler JDS is a low cost debug tool which allows you access to the JTAG of
the device. Make sure that you have the latest DAS release. Debugging is possible via
the DAS Server ‘UDAS’. Please contact your prefered debug vendor for support of DAS.

If you have connected the board to the PC and there runs the DAS server, then a working
connection is visible via the green ACTIV LED.

The status RUN LED is switched on/off through the DAS Server, depending on the used
debugger (client).

IMPORTANT: Make sure that there is no or a tristated connection on X301 (OCDS1) if
the ACTIV LED is on.

3.8 Beeper

The board has an electro-acoustic transducer which can be used for an acoustic output.
The transducer is connected to pin P33.0 and needs a 2048Hz frequency.

User’s Manual 3-5 V 1.0, 2015-04


http://www.infineon.com/das

: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.9 MultiCAN

On the board is oneCAN transceiver connected to the MultiCAN on TC2X7 node 0. The
transceiver is connected to an IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see Figure 5-5.
You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and SUB-D 9 plug
with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.10 LIN

On the board is one LIN transceiver connected to the ASCLIN1 on TC2X7. The
transceiver are connected to one IDC10 plug. For the pinout of IDC10 plug see
Figure 5-6. You can use a IDC female connector with crimpconnector, flat cable and
SUB-D 9 plug with crimpconnector to have a 1:1 adapter to SUB-D 9.

3.11 Ethernet

The Application Kit provide a RJ45 connector (X204) for twisted pair ethernet
connections.The board use a Lantig Giagabit PHY PEF7071 as physical interface
device.

Note: The parts for ethernet are not assemled if the assembled CPU (TC237L) don'’t
support ethernet.

For more information about the ethernet modul see TC2X7 User's Manual, about the
PHY see the PEF7071 datasheet. For the pinout of RJ45 see Figure 5-8.

3.12 Core current measurement

It is possible to measure the core (+1,3V) current with two ADC pins of the CPU. This
can be done by synchronous measurement of AN5 and AN17 with TC237. For all other
CPUs this can be done by synchronous measurement of AN6 and AN22. The pins are
connected togheter by an 50mOhm resistor. The current can be calculated by the
following formula:

leore = (Van1o - Vanz2) / 0,05, To get an valid result the measurement must be done
synchronous.

3.13 Other peripherals

For all other peripherals there are no special plugs on the board. Many of the peripheral
signals are available on the two standard connectors X102 and X103. See “Connector
Pin Assignment” on Page 5-1.

3.14 Toggle LED’s

Port 13 pin 0 up to pin 3 are connected to single LED’s (D107... D110) and can be
controlled by Software. This status LED’s are low active.

User’s Manual 3-6 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Application Kit Information

3.15 Debug System

3.15.1 OCDS1

The OCDS1 signals are connected to the IDC16 plug (X301). They work with the port
supply of +3.3V. For pinout of the connector see Figure 5-7. You can connect any
debugger to this connector.

f you connect a debug hardware make sure that the miniWiggler JDS (see “miniWiggler
JDS” on Page 3-5) is not activ (ACTIV LED is off).

If the ACTIV LED is on, then stop the active DAS Server 'UDAS’ and/or remove the USB
connection to the PC.

User’s Manual 3-7 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

3-8

Application Kit Information

V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

4 Signal Description

For more information about the signals please see the user manuals for TC2X7 and/or
the schematics of the board.

Table 4-1 Power Signals

Short Name Description

VCC_IN Supply Input (5,5V...50V(40V))

VIN Input voltage of power supply device

GND Ground

VDD Core Supply Voltage (1,3V)

V_UC Port Supply Voltage (5V or 3,3V)

VSSOSC Oscillator Ground

VSSM ADC Analog Part Ground

VDDM ADC Analog Part Supply Voltage (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VAGND1 ADC Reference Ground 1

VAREF1 ADC Reference Voltage 1 (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VAGND2 ADC Reference Ground 2

VAREF2 ADC Reference Voltage 2 (VREF_5V or 3,3V)
VDD _FT Supply Voltage FT2232HL device (3,3V)

VDD _USB USB Supply Voltage (5V)
Table 4-2 Reset Signals

Short Name Description

/PORST Power On Reset

/ESRO External Service Request 0 (Hardware Reset)
/ESR1 External Service Request 1 (Non Maskable Interrupt)
Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals

Short Name Description

REQ1/P15.8 External Trigger Input 1

REQ3/P10.3 External Trigger Input 3

REQ5/P10.8 External Trigger Input 5

REQS8 / P33.7 External Trigger Input 8 (RTC alarm activ)

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Table 4-3

Interrupt Signals

Signal Description

REQ9 / P20.0

External Trigger Input 9(Touch acttiv)

REQ11/P20.9

External Trigger Input 11 (MD Interrupt)

Table 4-4 Clock Signals

Short Name Description

XTAL1 Crystal Oscillator Input

XTAL2 Crystal Oscillator Output

Table 4-5 Debug Signals

Short Name Description

ITRST Test Reset

TCK/ DAPO Test Clock / Device Access Pin 0
TMS / DAP1 Test Mode Select / Device Access Pin 1
TDI/ P21.6 Test Data Input

TDO / P21.7 Test Data Output

/TESTMODE / P20.2 Test Mode Select Input

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals
Short Name Description
P14.1 Receive Data ASCLINO
P14.0 Transmit Data ASCLINO
P15.1 Receive Data ASCLIN1
P15.0 Transmit Data ASCLIN1

SCLKO / P20.11

Clock Line SSCO

MRSTOA / P20.12

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPIO

MTSRO / P20.14

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPIO

SLSO08 / P20.6

Slave Select Output 8 (QSPI0)

SLSO09 / P20.3

Slave Select Output 9 (QSPIO0)

SCLK1/P10.2

Clock Line QSPI1

MRST1A / P10.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI1

MTSR1/P10.3

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI1

SLSO19/P10.5

Slave Select Output 9 (QSPI1)

SCLK2/P15.3

Clock Line QSPI2

User’s Manual

4-2

V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Signal Description

Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

MRST2B / P15.7

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI2

MTSR2 /P15.5

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI2

SLS021/P14.2

Slave Select Output 1 (QSPI2)

SCLK3/P22.3

Clock Line QSPI3

MRST3E / P22.1

Master Receive / Slave Transmit QSPI3

MTSR3 /P22.0

Master Transmit / Slave Receive QSPI3

SLSO313 /P23.1

Slave Select Output 13 (QSPI3)

P15.4 12C Clock (not with TC237)
P15.5 I2C Data (not with TC237)
P20.8 CAN Transmitter Output 0
P20.7 CAN Receiver Input 0
P21.2 Ethernet MDC

P21.3 Ethernet MDIO

P11.2 Ethernet TXD1

P11.3 Ethernet TXDO

P11.6 Ethernet TXEN

P11.9 Ethernet RXD1

P11.10 Ethernet RXDO

P11.11 Ethernet CRSDIV

P11.12 Ethernet REFCLK

ANXx Analog Input x for all TC2X7
ANX(y) Analog Input y for TC237 and Analog Input x for all others
P33.0 Beeper output (2048Hz)
P13[0...3] On board LED’s

User’s Manual

4-3 V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

4-4

Signal Description

V1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
Intineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5 Connector Pin Assignment

The Application Kit will be shipped with two 40 pin male (plug) connectors on top layer
with a standard grid of 2,54mm.

5.1 10 Connectors TC237
X102 X103
VCC IN V_UC (+3V3) VCC IN V_UC (+3V3)

GND GND GND GND

AN10 AN9 P33.10 P33.9
AN16 AN15 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
AN1 ANO P11.8
P33.5 P334 P02.0 P02.1

P33.3 P33.2 P02.2 P02.3
P33.1 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.8 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P34.0 P34.1 P02.8 P00.0
P34.2 P34.3 P00.1 P00.2
P22.4 P33.11 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P21.4
P15.4 P15.5 P21.5 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN21 AN20
P20,9 P20.10 AN17 AN13
P14.4 P14.5 AN11 AN12

Figure 5-1 10 Connectors TC237- Pinout

User’s Manual 5-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



-T Application Kit TC2X7
Intineon
Q v Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

5.2 10 Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297
X102 X103
VCC_IN V_UC (+5V) VCC IN V_UC (+5V)
GN\D GND GND GND
AN21 AN20 P33.10 P33.9
AN33 AN32 P14,8 P14.7
AN3 AN2 P14,6 P10.6
AN ANO P10.7 P10.4
P33.5 P33.4 P02.0 P02.1
P33.3 P33.2 P02.2 P02.3
P33.1 P33.12 P02.4 P02.5
P33.8 P33.6 P02.6 P02.7
P23.0 P23.1 P02.8 P00.0
P23.2 P23.3 P00.1 P00.2
P23.4 P33.11 P00.3 P00.4
P22.0 P22.1 P00.5 P00.6
pP22.2 P22.3 P00.7 P00.8
P15.2 P15.3 P00.9 P00.10
P15.4 P15.5 P00.11 P00.12
P15.6 P15.7 AN45S AN44
P20,9 P20.10 AN17 AN16
P14.4 P14.5 AN2S AN24

Figure 5-2 10 Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 - Pinout

5.3 Power connector pinout

+55V... +40V —=O

GND

Figure 5-3 Power connector pinout

User’s Manual 5-2 V 1.0, 2015-04




: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

Figure 5-4 USB connector Pinout

5.5 CAN connector pinout

a) T - &)
Z <Z.:<ZE Z
o S5 o

Figure 5-5 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

User’s Manual 5-3 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

o n o
Z D Z
o o0 O

Figure 5-6 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

5.7 OCDS connector pinout
5
o n O
5 2 2 § & ¢
S & & &£ © 3§
| | | | | |
éZ é>4 éD6 58 é>10 é>12 O14 O16
1 3 5 7 9 11 13 15§
N S A A A G
| | I | | | |
) 0 =) 5 X pa
=R ToE B -

Figure 5-7 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

User’s Manual 5-4 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
@I neon Hardware Manual

Connector Pin Assignment

Figure 5-8 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

5.9 DAP connector pinout

— USRO_IO

N
N

GND O O

»

Key +—O O—t usr1_I0
(o]
>

-
3
~
©

GND +—O O—F DAPO
GND +—0O O—t /PORST

vDDP3 +—O O—% DAP1

Figure 5-9 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)

User’s Manual 5-5 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

User’s Manual

5-6

Connector Pin Assignment

V1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6 Schematic and Layout
6.1 Schematic
6.1.1 Known problems/differences

On board version V1.0 are the resistors R147, R148 and R337 assembled via wire wrap.
All other components are identically.

User’s Manual 6-1 V 1.0, 2015-04



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
Q Y Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

~ .
Infineon

©
=
g

Application Kit TC2X7 Projec

On Board Peripherals

P
> /ESRO

PORT[00.34]

g
4
a =
& B
5 5 5|
3 g B
5 = E |
L Z 2
I E
=
=
]
=
40 5
g 9
g <)
3 g
- =z m -
7
2
a
< 5 3
] 3
s £ g
g Z
5 £
- =2 -
=
ol
= B
2l =
8
3
P ‘ = o

Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project

User’s Manual 6-2 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

V1.0, 2015-04

6-3

Infineon

8 9 s v € 4 1
— T ST
GFEC6R671 L e
SIQNON 6L558-0 1oy SWITTT6LION <01 |
- 21-1 uoadure) wry N VN 0 axo 0TXTNOD 0TXTNOD
VAd GOV IN ALY - 0 STY
uoautjuj DV SAI0[0ULR3 | U0auLu| L N oT0s. o (17987 @ & TS S @ G i
G . - £ 4 [ 8e L > 8¢ Lt
Aiddng 1amod pue (14D LXZOL I uopednddy I R AT 8100 RISy 9 st LTS L 9 st .
v 0TPPNV. v et TDSPNV < b et 9
WL NLIL ST T o d d o
€ I -
S s01a 0T00d G 500d d e F
. e d d 4 5 d
ano ao \NvD.m_ix MO0 - d 5 x 7 SO O z a
Py | N LOZ0EALT 0 4 d & d Trsed @ & d
90-ds19LLAE b 2ied i) L Emww_ 73 72T
\vD.m_iz VN ot <o > 0 0T 6l 5
2 p 81 - -
NsEIssal bEde 0T oA T ]
010 \vD.m_cE 01 on A @" Tt - £
Sy | TEATH0HE0CS L 4 Ve non 5
AWOST | AWOEE ano aNo ano ano ONY TSNV
4 TSAADFSSSEITL o o TNV A TNV
ON9Tzd [ d 091 6001 | Lol [ Wo oo gty oy o LTId 9 d :N:nm,z( 9 s z_wmmi\
ONsted  ONSTed il L) el | ernal] renal] oy O anop— ¢ d NNV anop—] v € [—Jano 0PN
ONPPed  ON) vTed < < i - 3 o T T 1
ON eved e z fder— ] R I
ON) Tred T ! s - - > ]
ON) I'ped 172l [
0T o
ON)s1¢d
ON) led s - ) - = ~ =
ON£r'sed TR ———] | foLEl = = = =
Treed g1 ot Pl a4 - B > g
14 ] TEid 60T r/_ ano
(ON) 1124 W_X TTad . S:ﬁ 1a Mool doTNoIy o oI do Mol LXTOL
ON 01z e ' en cen zenl teny XL LEOV/SSA  SSA
rrozd O v D LGV /58 SSA
Z OV /SSA S8,
ool BN TN 2 on on on on = 7
frond [l — S on A on A on A on A AT LAOV /SSA. SSA
e [ W00 mota o WAF LEOV/SSA SSA Bl
orozd x — 34 1usa
60zd 90rd a oV ousd
802 ! ISH0d
oeed Loz . SSA
9°02d 7 (1dVDA) T'Ted SSA
5T ON) Lzed £02d (0dYOA) NIHLVDA SSA
ON)9zed  (ON) 1'02d (ON) dIFLVOA  SSA
M“ ON) szed 00zd Lol
X5E ONvTed CRTERT] 1aL/9’1ed
s ON €zed Mwﬁ Tt 5T ﬂ«m MMM L .EEH wogs 77 OS0SsA
5 0zid
g ON) Uiz 9514 e —PLeb 0ava /L o DA 1o
S ON)9'Td ss1d d s 2S0AaA
vTLﬂ ON) s'€2d ¥S1d LsaLet ZHWo0Z
G Lhel ON) pezd £51d | JAONISAL/ T0Td SLOL T 0= IVLX
o e ON) £5zd Ts1d o 2kt 0a1DA 0DAOMH/ 9'F1d soia " e TV
Ty N T Tsid 3 £EUAT_IDIDMH/ SF1d 4901 1oy U0EeCIVIX 6TV
T [f os1d Tt ZHDIH 9DAMH/ PP y o L L oz:li £25000A
e e ON o 53 TNE €DAOMH/ €F1d 611l L018D ¢Ner .
ONorvid = > = CIUAT TOADMH / TH1d enct @D i
Xrpe] O 11zzd ON)6vid “ N Fon A - aaa !
X5 ONorzed $'pld o ada R A
)6 o™ A
fonamn o em e God o e v asiua o ASH wis
vﬁm ON) L7ed 0bld M w"m oV, s o oy aaa . @ . NI fol .
L W0 ol C ada AOL/AML'Y ERT AI MLOLAT  AND
3100 T VT Holy
Xeot e P 4SAdA/aaA axob—5]| 7 wo g
2 AN T AN T3 A €5adA /aaA d “ yola
AST s ; : Aoy 2O s a
| uoor ddA axo 110 Iss
< | y ¢ o5 3 —
ON) 1120d (3 EE VAT AS d3A SdAAA /ON ot t W L
ON) 01704 R LXZD1 o LD (cgaan) xataa Aovaizy 110 e
ON)6T0d =—x < s t57q ] (£400A) €14daA :/EI:: 7] dAD am T TP
ON) I'T1d 870 — g 4 $—r=— (£dAAA) €14AAA e A < Y
Ddel ON 0TI L20d = 2 = . =4 caaan AOLAMLAS A oas -
© 9204 (ANDVA) TANDVA  (ON) ON/ZANOVA (— Jﬁo:_u $—rv| £4aaA :/EI — 000 1as w»_f_
ON)SITId $70d GERAVA) ITAVA (ON) DN/ TAUVA 5 011 v B 8 gEld
e ON) pLTd ¥20d I/ AL Aotizy AS 08 G
ol ONE1'11d £20d % (IT°Td / SINV) LINV ON) STV fae—CTHVA (£dAAA) GSYATA ,ZoITm‘ 2n0 crid
" op il To0d (@55 - (O1'I#d / ZINV) 9PNV ON TNV e —paaa (£4AAA) LXIA ot o INI .
o 1204 e - TR (617 / IINV) SINY (01'0d/0INY) TNV T ano} (£dQA) 1XAA oA ! 1isd L]
OTTTd & 0T0d QFg 770d (RN T~ (8'14d / 0INV) PNV (6°07d / 6NV) 0INV 0NV (£4aaA) LX3A
E 5 X1 ON) Ny (80Pd / 8NV) 6INV i Dz | (EdAaA) XA SSA
. 751 ONSTId ON)L10d X = ON TNy (L0vd / LNV) SINV et ix 0180 jwm viomn .
P ONILTId ON)9'10d i< 2R ONSPNY) 1INV ONLINY Ry 2 }
% ON)s'10d T 5] ONIGPNY) 0PNy (907d /INV) 9NV arer SN enes 0T Y
Do ONI¥I0d [ o] (WIpd/6INY) 6ENV ONISINV fegtx A% na
ON)€10d [ezs—X Xnt] ON)8ENV ONPINY fe5ex ano
= © Ko QIR /SINVILENY  (S0vd/ SNV) EINV [t E
7 2100 - et (ON) 98NV ONTINY e
G ONTI'T1d  (ON) 11°00d T AAA—g®] (S13d/LINV) SENV (10Rd / PNV) TINV 73X Iz EN nis
0 ONOTId (ON)01'00d - oo ON) pENV AT o oot
600d . Ty 17/ 9INY) eeNV ON 6N A arg99 Ao endd 5 ©d
X QN 801 500 Rt ON)ZeNy (T0rd/ TNV) SNV §5 N1 p—y > 1d A
- et ON) L01d L00d < NV e el ON) 1env ON LNV [t B v IsA v
T —551 SDIOMH/9'01d  9°00d o 0ENY (ON) 9NV [AV/ASNAS h TNTLE-050 ws o
Lo ¥l pOIOMH/SOld S00d S (V5N SINV)6INV (107 / INV) SNV o N oaweosormes L ins g 1sA
: Sl NI Fol vo0d <o ) ON Y v - Tort
- 4 TNV § £AE « OTUTUI A -
© Sy £0ld £00d TR T A (ON) ENV coin o
o oo Told T00d [f— s Hrot (0117 /TINV) 9NV (0'0rd / ONV) TNV
< et Told 1004 o = et (IT0vd / TINV) SINV (O'pd) INV -
vah ON)001d 0'00d 5 D=t TNy (ON) 0NV e
aoimn g
\ \ o / (TrE00lIN0d > - i
£ 4S0°aaA NA - NCOOA
8 L 9 7 s v € 7 4 1

Schematic - CPU and Power Supply

Figure 6-2

User’s Manual



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

V1.0, 2015-04

6-4

Infineon

8 L 9 s v € 7 4 1
e — ST
GFECo36rT L e
QNN 6L558-A TosTo
2 21-1 woadure wry QU ano
VAd GOV IN ALY - WL TS0 INYZ0DFTLY QN aND aND aND
uosuyuj ov sodjouar wostyur o s -
e
= spesaydinag £LXzDL I uonedddy 6128 ¢ MOIM) M9IF] H00],
ozaal | szoul | veaa
s $> AL+
veomLy
w0 svru
ANO—C¢ ATHIHS
= PO s
N ano
Vo1
- o1 << < <2< m << < < avad 1 301 F
AT 0USH) [ ggg © ¢ggg & ©Sg S © SH
KXo W 889 © 989 & %9 T o
T Sedoa 38% 2 EEE © BR 2 ¥ cam p i AT
e ey 1aL 10T - VAT
sga T 0QT =
L8a = b)
98a < X—5r<p LNOYD
ano m —1 6
208 8
1DA 70 vas
o AT 0uST w08 1L0L4dd -
St ST NSEISSH ~
C 1020 5 z
siga - NLSY 3 | <
C AT OuST 9! A
viaa B g v
ELEC : 0ot wor | anor ades ZHINST-VSGIZEXN e <
Tga . o 0 0 0 ano == = TIVIX, = a €
o C ao AEPRISAV SOz 90TEI== 100 s 3 2 &
5 f T T 1 <0z Sz ooooR mEazd
& o1ga ano  00A . 258 5E55w 558589
z U0l 9 v adge z83 S855y So552 H0TX
2 sa - L A oa ano 505 ES88%Z 89882
o ON o o " roeT ! 02D
I ATAA toctad oG 3 A3 3R VLYY o
T —on 3 oSS = &
QAT e o QUINAd of— 7]
i T e N0t P,
= Asng B zE
VAAT > EAC 5Ed oot
1n0a ez .
NIa . o
Fa O w EE ISR o e s S
= E wy [t ottt
T i =
91001 win L o vieao|slzao]zizan] nzaoJoizan]sozao]sozan
a o1zl ‘
AN sl AEr
SY
TIL S0 o0t
LR
C T 7
< Hd¢ei o1
Ta BT =
19a = wal
T0zan
N\,
axo /7 \ w
0| e"ooud ot [GE (29149p SYQV 1d9X3) "ILEZDL HLIM LON
2000 IPPDAOIIXTLS6IX o
o T : 043 OL IXAN Pz 1600
oy b 91T O &b ano NI
102 ozol L I Wowo XA 01 6 (X
I 1ol SINL 0 ACestan, SﬁH SA—F— 8 L [X
N ﬁ m zzo1 o Nd rJﬁ 6500 A 9 s —fano
€ 3 e jﬁ | o sne fa v £ X
: ol ol o £ axL S anob— ¢ 1
. ] axd ao aw A 0Tx
e Liot W'D|v¢_2 M HNI e
- S oz A A
N\ 9101 a v ¢ 87001 | Nopiee L vopsiva
N & ) a NIA [rasint <
ET 201 stor A Jﬁ %Sﬂ z
> USD/6Z01 101 R ANDF—— ano SA 6
At 09SH H T v <
> ZSLD/0SO! €10l — Y
TS 15U ol mon G o SA T
s [(ERERN ze01 1ot <Iq toza NIA
. ) o & Ry ano ao
o AND TS WSIN w0 O o FiC T
@@ <Ia
o so1 st ONVD
— aND Lot 605z, x4 o1
TS ISUN T ano ol J OIADOSZLITL jox
— L ano DO/l aNo  HNI
as ADS uoor] tooff woor] ¥ OO0l 1 T Co XL INVD
3 S T €01 «
S W51 gozao|cocad|tocad] | o0 o _ ERTISD)
> as S 3 o T0zd w001 7 S8 o
ano 001 anopb—| [ - g
S0TX £ 9T . 90Ny
ano1 AT+ Toen LRI .y
TOT
089
K7 %J _ onA
as aaa £AE [ ot EL
= \
T 00TL0d
8 L 9 s v € 4 1

Schematic - Peripherals

Figure 6-3
User’s Manual




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual
Schematic and Layout

Infineon

8 L 9 s v € 3 1
e — o
GFECo36rT L ]
Foqano 6.558-0 ooy
. 21-1 noadurey wy N
V(d 2OV OW ALY
uoautjuj o soaoRL w0yl v Jo ¢ s
o
- AIBBIA PAEOGUQ PUE SADO LXTOL I uopeayddy
a
1S90 >
15000
ao
— axo
o At
— ano
ano
5904 L <
0D [ G A
oal for o
U [ S=EE]
T0EX oz |33 e
22 [ R
. Y
y. —_— PE 001804 S
: [ a
s 5
ano k214 C
Nsezasd  Nsgzasd ao
L5991 HE0E0 VE0£O w o oe o
AHASELIONTFINS seen P NS/IH9Y) 156
0 UEEEE R P e : 5o L
2 e TSV PR ban ameseoa 1 Gad 0 P N0 O b ©
woi T > 01 NG @—X gy
79 v Sy : 3 £22229%2 el 1 C
) LY et s v Y snaoa S ZZEZZZEZ Nmumd porX tob D aND Wt
5 8204 VOOA —jaxo Neczass Nsszdsa X osnddd S ol O 00A i [1+]
€2as : ; 9058l
B 7 o e ssnadd ANEdSNS X —
Toen ano A20£0 V20£D Y o
B+ & X psnddd
X—eet £snadd S
3 v 4¥L ¢ 9 L¥IT osnaag - 14 aaa
3 AASPLIOATHNS Lot S St csnaoa LsaL
& > o Lze| ozey| o3 1 H— 1sngod D
= L _{aw wa - St osnea
T 5 SSNEOV ol n vivaaa D
@ v ZSnaav Liey 91y Yy LSNEAE W10aa
i vool <2 >—et osnaas soad 3
| 008 VoA —jaxo - ssnaag i
5 iy Mv I o A ERIN e . Ladan )
¢ - £snaag LIS o —
1 ada [ ¥ =N o
- Isnaas B o)
conaay el osndas 0050
STIDDATHL  AND ISAHOV 0snaasd T Tnavsso L . (e))
P a® SNHOV ON= 00
o Y Lsnaov 150 T b q
v TSV v SO =7
w001 ¥ T Tsnaav TSHAaV XgR) Ssnaov - O£
SOV ik —
anol—] — oon a0/ J +SNEOV I o ano .
e Yt T ESIER) o ol g e S0 09I c
€ oze %ot TSV e —
o o 1SNV a0
i - X 0SNEDV 00
aw  aw Lraaa ol o o Ej S e m
o T veedl] e Ao Lsnaav na feem———— 1
worh o
T ceal] 126y MPFEOHVPLNS o N4qV sk ol Toend 1
W —X ey ySnaav NIOR¥A ——> 14 ada (&)
T 19aV 3
vt - . £snaav
1 SSIEAI YA ey ang'e —
. ! L ISN8QV S555 <. A &NoomiA I +
TSHI T TSnaay 3 3335 3< gag 63
1do 0, Snaav osngav 2o oo T 5% 90€D
TV w0 —oeen do S 2
91zd ocew RN s e [g]els
orb IS v o = RES
see] 10saZN I+ v Q
LIQaA  SEASORLTRITL asn ada =
P i
5 00| anof ano soen
2 o b S Ter— b f [T)
uo ceed <080 - Y
R ao N o awo S
o1 NLOL TR L daa
oreul wsa /N ALY, _.M_mﬂ ”~ oot Lgyens, v
voosasozi OEFE OT SO 20T R mocasopizvie
L4 aaa Haan ¢ 2.3 v v 1061 v
Lraaa Lrdaa 1
&
S
8 L 9 s v € 3 1 =
—

6-5 V1.0, 2015-04

User’s Manual



: Application Kit TC2X7
Infineon
& Y Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

5 F 0| 3
2000 el -ooeoeom . sle Vels g
N N
eoeoeoe “eeceee 5658 e @@
[1R239 R245 DD R247 COnr 3
D201 | ! g DD e
L R241 & R246 T D%E
] — I 3
o r S ()
S 9 g o ®
S - v
vlo X205 cssonF 0000
D301
— M cocen
NER s
L102 n:D ucD [ 4 = R225
| clor ) R337 [ - U301 + - & [JR226 R222
= |- +lQs301 R318 s
- = 811 2%02y307 " Rezs Dg N
) o U103 8 = i | leUls _ " 1 N
2 < o7 o OO|:|moa317 OBI6 |y g 2 2
S efle o 1 R220
R130 o 1:[051% %mﬁé él—g— (83 D i
8 c119 ] DDD co03
g - o :l. sl= & = R319 ’
C110 o U203
ppp— — BT1+01 - §l l ® 0¥ ¥ ;’i! U204 DDDR
© ® L 3 &
20 Lol vioe XXX XXX SO e
X301 = —c
c108 - - R127 10+ D§ Q202 §D el
%Dl:l C104 JCJc103 Lo DD:, = D
zU —r114 D g — 2
M RITE 3 =c8 ° gz
xis - Lo R1120T S . S Fxf 8 ¥ &
mje == N0[ee
=) (O]
oo ke aTr < o0
mD o
2 R131T] S _
*9 = 3 s —Mms |®°
papd o BT 33 RI% [ rem O& o0
— <+ X XX
o0 ﬂf[LDDE CJR142 P - ° [ N
DZ - ~ U201
o0 8] 5 g e oo
PP R109 _ & CB104 ® 3 [ N J
l:ll%)l8 [CJcB102 — g o CB206 ot
. . F — © oo S8 —_ [ . .
S = ¢ &5 o
o0 5 5 One = e b
N
o0 s I DDO [U202 ] L
2 —R101 < o NDD CB703
o0 - o - S3 D = oo
R126 2 = & g S
.o =E sl 10 el * oo
o0 5135:“:' c 2 J S [ X J
0 = S
o0 2|:| = © c105 R166 ©O © R165 ] o0
[vq
= 5107 —1 R
o0 rissL e T eero — R163 e
R124T] Dﬁ ' S R162[ ]
o0 R%ID DI:QCI: R145 = 5 R161C] L
- o
P 2 1 K776 @ = LA
- = [SRR3)
PP bR R153l:JD © Qo4 o0
<
oo g o |oo
x o
°0 slo[m

Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer

User’s Manual 6-6 V 1.0, 2015-04




T £ Application Kit TC2X7
@meon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

QD §D o ®uns HeoeoOoO HOoOoOO
o [v4
8 00000 o000 00O . .
o0 00 - c211]
<= U3 R250 3 c210
%D i R240 ®
(] ] =T R324 ©B306 RM3I[T [0 o : @
D U302 3 - R242 [ ) S
® [ caaol] [ D§ y § Dg ®
CB312D8—|:I = g _ & o
0000 © DD 2 D 2
. 0000 CB% )% §D§:D R305 DR321 - r—
- ';§ o o&r D@ — —
2 oMt 88 36 —4oF ® 5755
C208 & D% & 03 ° D105
I:IS@ o DD Bl o U303 © D R104 8 R137
= C204 ;D Do U304 b °ra
S coos ¥ olLJR105 ol — -
o l;l & 11 ° S| | Q101
cxo6 3 25 [l R322 (g CICB307 g~ | §D Dg a
CB217 I csaos]:[ D b x x
D = ] R BT ,IDRSOQ be]
e C112
&D il D R332 ] o R110
@ o
o gDE p ........ .C”?’E 3 bios
S o
cB218° &  § R 00000000 - — R129
& T ' hg ot m—
=
a I ]
a L
@DRZ% R118EJ Q105 c18
LCD201
u) O
L N on
— — — ]
L N ——— [ N ]
oo . r o0
L N [ N ]
o0 e [ N ]
o0 e [ N ]
L N e [ N ]
®
N [ N ]
®
N [ N ]
L N | o0
L N [ X ]
N~
.o CEee
N .00
=
oo (Eeeo
. CESS
(N AN N )
.o Eee
L N - L o N J
o0 [ N ]
He - A [ X ]

Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer

User’s Manual 6-7 V 1.0, 2015-04




o . Application Kit TC2X7
Inflneon Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

6.3 Layout with Dimensioning

The following dimensions should be used for development of extension boards.

100 (mm)
96.99 (mm)
89 (mm)
74.676 (mm)
[E—46.199 (mm) ———>
[&—28.41 (mm) —>
[<—16 (mm) —>
> <

9
3.01 (mr’h(;

S B B 3
<i(0 0 @ o[>
£ g < o2
00000- <0000 0 2 i@ @
EWR239 R245 ==R247 44
w Dzoﬂ_| u
> = " R N R246u
g o) L) N J 1T ﬂ‘* .
+ o S
3
el
" 0¢e '
— .:.R225
EWR226
U1

g
03 I

\_I 1 =1 E
» =13

g mwcorml MRS c I mm
i g [ 0:|, gl o 9@ e &0 il
x 1 S <z

[s]
[1]] XXXXXY
Q:

u
e =
X301 2 R218 &
rizz [0+l S 202 §= FyE ‘
@ul:l c104 EEMEC103 Wy nﬂuﬁ n
4 © - o
~Cg ol @
=8 =3 23
< g XX & b _E _ E
[ ——— M =S —= e b fo £ E
(5]
Ps 5 (X} EZ
[ J 3 .:.1‘- [ X J ﬁ ‘9
) - 3 lee T
>
[ ) AL LX) £
~ = U201 - ~
[ ] S - - [ ] IV
Lo = =3 ©
Y -5 H = ° =
° - s Ssams X E H - . £
° : A s T T ° E o
: | Rz i [T E o
L4 : HEO - ] ° =9
M R101 < O CB203 o ;
e : m gz gee . EBI
ps : - 35 gﬂ = ° £
. S u S o —
. Cﬁn“> Ow e}
e : 8 & g °
[ ] . B R166 O & R165 WM )
R164 IH
L4 uncsﬂo 0 bl R163 W o
S R162 I
L4 REZ.H u.:'-‘i: R145 = f- R161IH [ ]
= 3
° % grroomumE o < WY Infineon pd
ad o
® & Riﬁ:! © QT04 ®
L4 INEINEON &3 c10 [ | v .
- 3 . = 3 \ A €
TECHNOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X = £ £
Me M~
N~
o~

Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)

User’s Manual 6-8 V 1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Schematic and Layout

3937.008 (mil)

3818.504 (mil)

3503.937 (mil)
2940 (mil)
fe—————1818.504 (mi) =~ ————>
<—1118.504 (mil) ~ —>
> <
-429.921 (milje-
433,071 (mil)
9
118.504 (n'i(I;
30000[52§===0{! gp
XX TIOERRT T IO ‘oo
- § D201:} Rlz:.M 9 .
¥ 4K
?; O
v D301
-t o q H
- g [ e TR R s
/ Bt e ¢
c117 o wCB3ﬂ -0831E:u|| . u Rp20

B
EmCB1T

-7_!.-.:.

ﬂﬂl:l'""l:l ﬂﬂ R319

-
=4 1 [SEE]

R127

‘3110 BT101 -
!:0! Y102

<0¢
"°=l:l Cc104 !:ll:!c103

Y REEAXEE
o000 0090

X301

° :

2|
N
1
(sl

[ R140

1 . 2 = E
° = 'Y Ex
° 2 'Y ) ¥ 8
® R133 n EZZH D' °e =® S
ES o
° EWRI:2 A, o9 =88
. : = 3! 57
: R%gs mmcsi02 :;04 < ug ©B206 E Eﬁ : = g
H : eSPAgEE S = =ES
: = 'C:EFZOA"IIIIIIIIIII" : _ES
[ = ] =0 ™
° o gug CB203 ° 3 8 9
° ‘| : . 5 8
[ ] °g [ ] ~
e ’ MoE 4 s
: gl 4 i
[ ] . R161ECH [ J
. (infineon °
° °
L] ‘ INEINEON. EE c120 ‘_2‘ b= ¥ =
e ®TECANOLOGIES AG APPLICATION KIT TC2X7 V1.X * = E E
LN
RN
N~ [Te}
5 ¢
Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)
User’s Manual 6-9 V 1.0, 2015-04




Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

Keyword Index

A
ACTIV LED 3-5

B
Beeper 3-5

C

CAN connector pinout 5-3
Clock 3-5

Clock Signals 4-2

Connector Pin Assignment 5-1
Core current measurement 3-6
crystal 3-5

D

DAP connector pinout 5-5
Debug Signals 4-2

Debug System 3-7
Dimensioning 6-8

E

Ethernet 3-6
Ethernet Connector 5-5

F
Flexray Pinout 5-3

H
HSCT socket pinout 5-4

I
Interrupt Signals 4-1

L

Layout 6-6

LEDs 3-4

LIN 3-6

LIN connector pinout 5-4

User’s Manual

M

manual power on reset 3-1

Micro SD card 3-4

miniWiggler JDS 3-5

Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Sup-
ply 3-1

MultiCAN 3-6

O

OCDS connector pinout 5-4
OCDS1 3-7
Other peripherals 3-6

P

Peripheral Signals 4-2

Power connector pinout 5-2
power on reset 3-1

Power Signals 4-1

power supply 3-1

Power via Micro USB 3-1
Power via supply connector 3-1

R

Read a display register 3-3
Real Time Clock 3-2
Reset Signals 4-1

RUN LED 3-5

S

Schematic 6-1

Schematic and Layout 6-1
Serial Connection to PC 3-5
Signal Description 4-1
status LED 3-6

Supply 3-1

T

Toggle LED’s 3-6
Touch controller 3-4

L-1 V1.0, 2015-04



Application Kit TC2X7
Hardware Manual

USB Connector 3-5
USB connector pinout 5-3

w
Write a display register 3-3

X
XGA Display 3-2

User’s Manual

V1.0, 2015-04





http://www.infineon.com

	Trademarks
	Table of Contents
	List of Figures
	List of Tables
	1 Introduction
	2 Application Kit Features
	2.1 Summary of Features
	2.2 Block Diagram
	Figure 2-1 Application Kit TC2X7 Block Schematic

	2.3 Placement
	Figure 2-2 Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Top Placement
	Figure 2-3 Applcation Kit TC2X7 V1.X Bottom Placement


	3 Application Kit Information
	3.1 Power Supply
	3.1.1 Power via supply connector (X101)
	3.1.2 Power via Micro USB (BU301)
	3.1.3 Multi Voltage Safety Micro Processor Supply TLF35584QV
	3.2 Real Time Clock
	3.3 XGA Display
	3.3.1 Write a display register
	3.3.2 Read a display register
	3.3.3 Touch controller
	3.4 Micro SD card
	3.5 LEDs
	3.6 Clock
	3.7 USB Connector
	DAS website

	3.7.1 Serial Connection to PC
	3.7.2 miniWiggler JDS
	3.8 Beeper
	3.9 MultiCAN
	3.10 LIN
	3.11 Ethernet
	3.12 Core current measurement
	3.13 Other peripherals
	3.14 Toggle LED’s
	3.15 Debug System
	3.15.1 OCDS1

	4 Signal Description
	Table 4-1 Power Signals
	Table 4-2 Reset Signals
	Table 4-3 Interrupt Signals
	Table 4-4 Clock Signals
	Table 4-5 Debug Signals
	Table 4-6 Peripheral Signals

	5 Connector Pin Assignment
	5.1 IO Connectors TC237
	Figure 5-1 IO Connectors TC237- Pinout

	5.2 IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297
	Figure 5-2 IO Connectors TC267, TC277, TC297 - Pinout

	5.3 Power connector pinout
	Figure 5-3 Power connector pinout

	5.4 USB connector pinout
	Figure 5-4 USB connector Pinout

	5.5 CAN connector pinout
	Figure 5-5 CAN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.6 LIN connector pinout
	Figure 5-6 LIN connector pinout (IDC10)

	5.7 OCDS connector pinout
	Figure 5-7 OCDS connector pinout (IDC16)

	5.8 Ethernet Connector
	Figure 5-8 Ethernet connector pinout (RJ45)

	5.9 DAP connector pinout
	Figure 5-9 DAP connector pinout (FTSH10)


	6 Schematic and Layout
	6.1 Schematic
	6.1.1 Known problems/differences
	Figure 6-1 Schematic - Project
	Figure 6-2 Schematic - CPU and Power Supply
	Figure 6-3 Schematic - Peripherals
	Figure 6-4 Schematic - miniWiggler JDS and OCDS1

	6.2 Layout
	Figure 6-5 Component Plot Top Layer
	Figure 6-6 Component Plot Bottom Layer

	6.3 Layout with Dimensioning
	Figure 6-7 Dimensioning (mm)
	Figure 6-8 Dimensioning (mil)

	Keyword Index

	A
	B
	C
	D
	E
	F
	H
	I
	L
	M
	O
	P
	R
	S
	T
	U
	W
	X

